
 
OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Meeting: Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Chris Aldred (Vice-Chair), 
Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, Mike Schofield, 
Robert Windass and Peter Lacey. 

Date: Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this 
committee. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that 
it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings. 
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor. Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case. If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer by midday on 
Thursday 20 June 2024. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Please 
contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like 
to find out more. 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CDawn.Drury%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Cee2e968372064c8e22d308dc8943b4aa%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638536171099703463%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3uFH32oZLMmAAz3OPHF0s5H2xueU47OMph7ZLokfzKg%3D&reserved=0
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 28 May 2024 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZC23/03697/FUL - Former Council Offices, Crescent 
Gardens, Harrogate, North Yorkshire 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   ZC24/00887/FUL - Oak Back, 22 Ashgarth Court, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire, HG2 9LE 

(Pages 27 - 
46) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 30 July 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 17 June 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Mike 
Schofield and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Catriona Gatrell – Head of Legal (Property, Planning and Environment), 

Nick Turpin – Planning Manager (Development Management), Andy 
Hough – Senior Planning Officer, Harriet Clark, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer; and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Apologies: Hannah Gostlow and Peter Lacey 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
8 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

9 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair informed Members that following the meeting of Full Council on 15 May 
2024, there had been two membership changes on the Committee. Councillor Paul 
Haslam had come off the Committee, with Councillor Peter Lacey replacing him. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Haslam for his service and contribution to the 
Planning Committee, and welcomed Councillor Lacey, and also Councillor Mike 
Schofield, who had now received the necessary training, to enable him to take part 
in the meetings.   
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to an application for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

been received. 
 
The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
considered. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.   
 
The Committee resolved that they were minded to approve the grant of planning 
permission, but delegated the final decision to be taken by the Assistant Director – 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee.   
 
 

11 23/00214/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 436940 462883 - Minskip Road, 
Staveley, North Yorkshire 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a full planning application for the erection of 76 No. residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure on land at 436940 462883, Minskip Road, 
Staveley, North Yorkshire. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that since publication of the agenda 
pack, the County Ecologist had recommended two additional conditions be included 
to cover a construction and environmental management plan, and a long-term 
enhancement plan for the development site. Together with the suggested inclusion 
within the S106 agreement that the biodiversity and enhancement management 
plan be a living document which progressed throughout the lifetime of the 
application.  
 
In addition, two further representations had been received by the authority, but it 
was confirmed that neither objection had raised any issues which had not already 
been referred to within the Committee report.  Staveley and Copgrove Parish 
Council had also reiterated their objection to the application; this referred to unstable 
land and highlighted concerns regarding development and suggested that the land 
would not have been allocated in the Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035, had 
Gypsum been a known issue at that time. 
 
Members heard that the developer had produced King’s Counsel opinion that the 
issue of unstable land had been satisfactorily addressed under the provision of 
Policy NE9, and provided two independent engineers reports, as required by the 
Policy.   
 
The Solicitor asked that the officer reiterate the recommendation as set out in the 
Committee report.   
 
John Carter spoke objecting to the application. 
 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Graham Bowland spoke on behalf of Staveley and Copgrove Parish Council 
objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Matt Burrow, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair allowed the applicant’s agent to speak again, over the three minutes 
given to each speaker, in response to a request from a Committee Member that the 
speaker be allowed to finish his submission.  The two representors were offered the 
same consideration, with just Mr Carter adding to his submission. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the 
following issues:- 
 

 Clarification on the points of pedestrian access to the site. 

 Members queried if the 20 mile per hour national road speed limit on the main 
road applied to the whole length of road adjacent to the site, and if not, was there 
scope to request that the speed limit applied to the entire length of the road.  It 
was confirmed that should the planning application be approved, that officers 
could take back Members comments to the Highways Authority for examination. 

 The distance between the application site and the Nature Reserve. 

 Discussion took place regarding the availability of pupil school places at Staveley 
Primary School. 

 Clarification was sought on whether some of the affordable housing to be 
provided on the site would be shared ownership, and if so, what proportion 
would be for rent and shared ownership. 

 Members raised concerns around the unstable ground conditions and the 
possibility of Gypsum being present at the site. 

 If there was considered to be a demand for housing in this particular area.   

 Would public transport be available to the site, and how regularly the bus service 
travelled through the area, daily.  

 Clarification was sought on biodiversity, and in particular the hedgerow on the 
boundary of the site. 

 In terms of ground stability, it was queried if a condition could be added that an 
excavation be carried out at the application site. 

 
The Decision :- 
 
That the Committee was minded to approve the application subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 12 of the committee report and a Section 106 
agreement and delegates the decision to the Assistant Director – Planning in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee, including the 
finalisation of conditions and the terms of the Section 106 to include: 
 

Affordable Housing 
Travel Plan contributions 
BNG management 
Education Contributions 
Village Hall Contributions 
Open Space Contributions 

 
Members amended the officer recommendation to require the decision of the 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Assistant Director – Planning to be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Planning Committee, including the finalisation of conditions and the terms of the 
Section 106. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was declared carried with 3 votes for, 1 vote 

against and 1 abstention. 
 
 

12 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 25 June 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.26 pm. 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

HARROGATE AND KNARESBOROUGH AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
25 JUNE 2024 

 
ZC23/03697/FUL - INSTALLATION OF ACCESS CONTROL BOLLARDS, 
CONSTRUCTION OF PLANTERS, AND BLOCK PAVING TO ROADWAY.  

AT  
FORMER COUNCIL OFFICES CRESCENT GARDENS HARROGATE NORTH 

YORKSHIRE 
 

 ON BEHALF OF  
IMPALA ESTATES LTD 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Planning 

 
The application was deferred  at the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Committee on 7th May 2024 because members did not feel that they had sufficient 
information to make an informed decision, and that in view of a potential application to the 
Secretary of State for a Stopping up Order, which if granted would allow for a public right of 
way to be extinguished, there was a need to understand the full consequences of granting 
the planning application. 
 
The following further information is provided: 
 
Appendix B - Disposal of Crescent Gardens Highway Report to Cabinet – Place Shaping 
and Economic Growth – 20.7.22. 
 
Appendix C - Minutes of the above Cabinet Meeting. 
 
Appendix D – Summary of Supplementary Information provided by the applicant on 28.5.24. 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for Full Planning Permission for the Installation 
of Access Control Bollards, Construction of Planters, and Block Paving to Roadway 
on land to the front of Former Council Offices Crescent Gardens Harrogate North 
Yorkshire. 

1.2     This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee as the land is in the 
ownership of North Yorkshire Council. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below. 

 
2.1. This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the Installation of Access Control 

Bollards, Construction of Planters, and Block Paving to the Roadway to the front of 
the former Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, running between Swan 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

commrep/2 

2 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Road to the west and Montpellier Road to the east. Public open Space (Queen 
Elizabeth Memorial Gardens) lies immediately to the south of the site. The site 
extends to 0.13 ha in area and is comprised of the Crescent Gardens carriageway 
and footway. The application site excludes the off-carriageway parking bays to the 
south of the Crescent Gardens roadway except for the replacement of tarmac with 
soft landscaping around two trees. 
  

2.2. Five 600mm high automatic telescopic bollards are proposed, two at the western end 
of Crescent Gardens, and three at the eastern end. Low level planted areas are 
proposed either site of the bollards formed in kerb edge to match the existing kerbs. 
The area between the planters will be finished in stone block sets. It is also proposed 
to construct a block paved section of road to the front of the Crescent Gardens 
Building main entrance, thereby forming a clear pedestrian connection between the 
building and the Queen Elizabeth Memorial Gardens opposite. 
 

2.3. The construction, installation, and operation of the access controls proposed by this 
application would prevent public vehicular access. 
 

2.4. For clarification, a separate permission is required from the Secretary of State for 
Transport (SoS) under s247 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (As amended by the 
Growth and Infrastructure Act, 2013) for a “Stopping up Order” (highway land ceases 
to be a highway and the public rights of way are extinguished in law, once the order is 
made). The proposed development could not be implemented unless and until such 
an order is granted. 
 

2.5. An order to stop up the Highway Land cannot be made under section 247 of the 1990 
Act without a valid and relevant planning permission, hence why this application has 
been brought forward at this stage rather than after any Stopping Up Order has been 
granted. 
 

2.6. This “Stopping Up” application process is subject to its own consultation process. 
Notice of the intention to make the order must be advertised in a local newspaper and 
the applicant must display and maintain a copy of the notice in a prominent position at 
each end of the area of highway/footpath to be “stopped-up”. There is a period of no 
less than 28 days from the date of publication in which to make an objection to the 
proposed order.  
 

2.7. The Council’s Highways Team have no objection to the proposed development 
subject to proposed conditions requiring the submission of a Bollard and Access 
Management Plan, a Construction Phase Management Plan, and provision of a 
tactile pedestrian crossing at the junction of Crescent Gardens / Swan Road to 
improve the pedestrian facilities on the remaining highway. 
 

2.8. Officers consider that the proposed development will have a minor positive impact on 
the character and appearance of the conservation area and no significant impact on 
the setting of nearby listed buildings.  
 

2.9. Having regard to the overall planning balance, the development is considered to be 
acceptable, and approval is recommended subject to the conditions below. 

Page 8



 

commrep/3 

3 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

commrep/4 

4 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here. 
 
3.1. There is one relevant planning application for this application which is detailed below. 

 
21/01336/FULMAJ - Change of use of former Council Headquarters to Class E 
(commercial, business and service) use comprising offices and restaurant / bar with 
ancillary residential and gym use; erection of a two storey roof-top extension, 
replacement fenestration and new electricity substation and alterations to parking, 
landscaping and other associated works – Granted 20.05.22. 
 

4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1. The site is the road to the front of the Crescent Gardens Building in Harrogate town, 

running between Swan Road to the west and Montpellier Road to the east. Queen 
Elizabeth Memorial Gardens lies to the south of the site. The site extends to 0.13 ha 
in area and is comprised of the Crescent Gardens carriageway and footway.  
 

5.0 Description of Proposal 

 
This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the Installation of Access Control 
Bollards, Construction of Planters, and Block Paving to Crescent Garden Roadway. 
Within th
[...]
 planning permission being in place and 
recognition that it is necessary to stop up the highway to carry out the development. 
Whilst the stopping up application process to follow is separate to the preceding 
planning process (i.e. separate decision maker and not pre-determined by the planning 
decision), it is nevertheless dependent upon the planning decision and considerations 
which informed it. 
 

Page 26



Page 1 of 19 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

HARROGATE AND KNARESBOROUGH AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
25 JUNE 2024 

 
ZC24/00887/FUL - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE 
OF DWELLING HOUSE (USE CLASS C3) TO CHILD RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENT 

HOME (USE CLASS C2). 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director, Planning 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for Full Planning Application for the 
Change of use of dwelling house (Use Class C3) to child residential placement 
home (Use Class C2). 

1.2    This application is brought to the Planning Committee as it has generated 
considerable local interest.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of a two 

storey detached dwelling house (Use Class C3) to child residential placement 
home (Use Class C2). The site is set in a mixed tenure residential cul-de-sac 
in a housing estate within the development limits of Harrogate. No external 
alterations are proposed to the building. However, changes are proposed to 
the front and side of the property, which will allow for greater accommodation 
of off road cycle and car parking.  

 
2.3.  It is considered the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the 

landscape character of the area, neighbour’s residential amenity or highway 
safety. The development is within a sustainable area where development is 
encouraged within Harrogate’s development limits. It is recommend
[...]
 (taking new patients according to the NHS website – 
search done 06/06/2024) is approximately 0.9miles from the site called Leeds 
Road Practice. The nearest dentist taking on children under 17 years of age 
only (so acceptable given the age of the residents of the proposal; according 
to the NHS website – search done 06/06/2024) that is North Park Dental 
Practice approximately 1.7 miles from the site. 

 
5.0 Description of Proposal 
 
5.1. This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the change of use of 

dwelling house (use class C3) to child residential placement home (use class 
C2).  
 

Page 29

https://uniformonline.harrogate.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SAAIEBHYKXZ00


 

Page 4 of 19 
 

4 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

5.2. No external alterations are proposed to the building. However, changes are 
proposed to the front and side of the property, which will allow for greater 
accommodation of off road parking of vehicles and bicycles. Following the 
submission of additional information from the applicant in May 2024; they now 
propose 1no. EV charging point to be located within the garage to serve 1 of 
the proposed parking spaces.  

 
5.3. The scheme proposes to accommodate a maximum of 3no. children aged 

between 11-18 at any one time. The applicant has said the development 
would be registered with Ofsted and with North Yorkshire Council’s care 
services.    
 

5.4. Follow the submission of additional information in May 2024; the applicant has 
confirmed that a maximum of 3 x staff members would be present on-site at 
any given time (including during staff changeovers). Although this would be 
limited to 2 x staff members during the hours of 7.30am-9am, 5:30pm-8.45pm, 
9pm-7am. The applicant has confirmed, there is no intention to implement shift 
changeovers overnight. It is presented that the shift patterns at full capacity 
would operate over a 24 hours a day shift pattern: 

• 2 x residential sup
[...]
 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 2020 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) the use of the application site shall be restricted to C2 - 
children residential home unless otherwise granted further specific planning 
permission from the Local Planning Authority. 

 
10 Prior to the installation of artificial lighting works at no. 22 Ashgarth Court, a 

scheme which indicates the measures to be taken for the control of any glare or 
stray light arising from the operation of artificial lighting shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the artificial 
lighting scheme shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the 

Page 44



 

Page 19 of 19 
 

19 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

approved scheme. 
 
Reasons for Conditions: 
 
1 To ensure compliance with Sections 91-94 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 
2 In order to ensure compliance with the approved information. 
 
3 In the interests of providing sustainable transport and improving air quality 

across the area in accordance with policy CC4 of the Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
4 In the interests of local residential amenity and highway safety, in line with 

guidance within the NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
5 To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle and cycle storage facilities in the 

interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the development on the 
surrounding area. 

 
6 In the interests of local residential amenity and highways safety, in line with 

guidance within the NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
7 In the interests of local residential amenity and highway safety, in line with 

guidance within the NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
8 In the interests of local residential amenity and highway safety, in line with 

guidance within the NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
9 In the interests of local residential amenity and highways safety, in line with 

guidance within the NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
10 In the interests of local residential amenity, in line with guidance within the 

NPPF and the Harrogate area Local Plan. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 Prior to the use by the first resident of the C2 use hereby approved the 

application should speak with Ofsted regarding any registration requirements. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 28 May 2024
	4 ZC23/03697/FUL - Former Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North Yorkshire
	North Yorkshire Council

	5 ZC24/00887/FUL - Oak Back, 22 Ashgarth Court, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 9LE
	North Yorkshire Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Mann in the Chair up to agenda item number 4.  Councillor Chris Aldred in the 
Chair from agenda item number 5, plus Councillors Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, 
Robert Windass and Peter Lacey. 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer - Development Management, Gerard Walsh, 

Principal Development Management Officer, Aimee McKenzie, Senior Planning 
Officer, Kate Lavelle, Solicitor (Planning and Environment), Heather Yendall, 
Improvement Manager (Area 6), Trevor Watson, Assistant Director – Planning 
(Observer), Harriet Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and Dawn 
Drury, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Apologies: Mike Schofield.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
14 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

15 Minutes for the Meeting held on 28 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors John Mann and Chris Aldred advised that they had received email 
correspondence in relation to item 5 of the agenda.   
 
Councillors Chris Aldred, Hannah Gostlow and Peter Lacey declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 4 of the agenda, as they were Members of the Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Liberal Democrat Constituency Association, and their Constituency Office 
was located in a building owned by the applicant, Impala Estates; and as an organisation, 
they pay Impala Estates a monthly rental fee. The Councillors confirmed that they would be 
keeping an open mind, and that they would speak and vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Philip Broadbank also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 of the agenda, 
as he was a Member of the Harrogate and Knaresborough Liberal Democrat Constituency 
Association, and whose Constituency Office was located in a building owned by the 
applicant, Impala Estates; and as an organisation, they pay Impala Estates a monthly rental 
fee.  In addition, he was also a member of the Harrogate Civic Society.  The Councillor 
confirmed that he would be keeping an open mind, and that he would speak and vote on the 
item.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Councillor John Mann declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the agenda, as he was 
the Division Councillor for Oatlands and Pannal, and confirmed that he would be speaking, 
as a public speaker, against the application.  He further confirmed that Councillor Chris 
Aldred, as Vice Chair, would Chair the meeting from item 5 of the agenda, and that once he 
had spoken, he would leave the Committee prior to the debate stage and would not 
participate in the vote. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 
Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made 
by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit 
conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 
92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation 
in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report 
unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

17 ZC23/03697/FUL - Former Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a full planning application for the installation of access control bollards, construction of 
planters, and block paving to roadway on land to the front of the former Council offices, 
Crescent Gardens, Harrogate, North Yorkshire. 
 
The application had been deferred at the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Committee on 7th May 2024 because members did not feel that they had sufficient 
information to make an informed decision.  Members had requested further information and 
clarification on the land sale and the potential application to the Secretary of State for a 
Stopping up Order. 
 
The Principal Development Management Officer informed Members that since Planning 
Committee on the 7 May, one further representation had been received by the authority.   
 
Members noted that an additional condition had been proposed; notwithstanding the 
provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no fences, walls, gates or other means of enclosure 
other than any expressly authorised by this permission shall be erected without the grant of 
a further specific planning permission from the local planning authority.  Officers considered 
this additional condition necessary to protect the setting of Queen Elizabeth Memorial 
Gardens and the wider conservation area. 
 
Rebecca Oliver of the Duchy Residents Association spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Hamish Robertshaw, spoke in support of the application. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Clarification on the reasoning behind the proposed additional condition regarding 
fencing.  

 Was the highway land still within the control of North Yorkshire Council at the present 
time, and why it was imperative that the Stopping up Order be a condition of the final 
sale of the land. 

 Whether there was the potential for issues to arise in terms of access for unloading and 
loading into Queen Elizabeth Memorial Gardens for upcoming events. 

 If the current owners were to sell the business in the future would any subsequent 
owner, should they wish to change the use of the former Council offices, have to submit 
an application for this to the local authority; and would the application to be brought to 
Planning Committee.  

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and the additional condition as set out below.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for, and 1 vote against. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Condition: Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 2, Class A of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no fences, walls, gates or 
other means of enclosure other than any expressly authorised by this permission shall be 
erected without the grant of further specific planning permission from the local planning 
authority.  
 
Reason: To protect the setting of Queen Elizabeth Memorial Gardens and the wider 
conservation area. 
  
 
The meeting adjourned at this stage to allow Councillor Mann to join the public speakers in 
the gallery.  
 
 
Councillor Chris Aldred in the Chair. 
 
 

18 ZC24/00887/FUL - Oak Back, 22 Ashgarth Court, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 9LE 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a full planning application for the change of use of a dwelling house (Use Class C3) to a 
child residential placement home (Use Class C2). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised Members that since the publication of the agenda 
pack, in addition to the three emails which had been received by the local authority and 
Members: one from the applicant and two from members of the public objecting to the 
application, one further email had been received by Officers.  The email raised concerns 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

regarding fencing between two properties and the need for obscure glazing to a landing 
window that overlooked a bedroom window at a neighbouring property.  Officers did not 
consider that either concern changed the officer recommendation. 
 
Richard Bannister spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor John Mann, Division Member for Oatlands and Pannal spoke objecting the 
application. 
 
Councillor Mann left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
The applicant, Jolyon McKay, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Discussion took place regarding the process to be followed in terms of the OFSTED 
approval required, the location of the property, ideal dimensions for each bedroom, and 
the overall suitability of the property as a child residential placement home.  

 Members noted that written comments had not been received from North Yorkshire 
Council’s Health and Adult Services and queried if the application should be put in 
abeyance pending a response.  

 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 votes for, and 1 abstention. 
 
 

19 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

20 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 30 July 2024 – Civic Centre, Harrogate. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.38 pm. 


